
Professional Services Agreement Amendment 7 Page 1 
WSP USA 

Project No. W1005 

Well 6/14 Water Transmission Main 

THIS AMENDMENT (“Amendment”) to Professional Services Agreement is made as of the 22nd 
day of April, 2025, by and between the City of Camas, a municipal corporation, hereinafter referred to as 
"the City", and WSP USA hereinafter referred to as the "Consultant", in consideration of the mutual 
benefits, terms, and conditions hereinafter specified.  The City and Consultant may hereinafter be referred 
to collectively as the “Parties.”   

The Parties entered into an Original Agreement dated February 5, 2018, by which Consultant provides 
professional services in support of the Project identified above.  Except as amended herein, the Original 
Agreement shall remain in full force and effect. 

1. Scope of Services.  Consultant agrees to perform additional services as identified on Exhibit “A”
(Amended Scope of Services) attached hereto, including the provision of all labor, materials,
equipment, supplies and expenses, for an amount not-to-exceed $15,432.72.

a.   Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract 

2. Time for Performance.  Consultant shall perform all services and provide all work product required
pursuant to this Amendment by:

a.   Extended to July 31, 2025.  

b.   Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract date of ________________, 20___ 

Unless an additional extension of such time is granted in writing by the City, or the 
Agreement is terminated by the City in accordance with Section 18 of the Original 
Agreement.  

3. Payment.  Based on the Scope of Services and assumptions noted in Exhibit “A”, Consultant proposes 
to be compensated on a time and material basis per Exhibit “A” (Costs for Scope of Services) with a 
total estimated not to exceed fee of:

a. Previous not to exceed fee: $298,219.70

b. Amendment No. 7 $15,432.72

c. Total: $313,652.42

d. Consultant billing rates:

  Modification to Consultant Billing Rates per Exhibit “B” attached 

herein   Unchanged from Original/Previous Contract 

CITY OF CAMAS 
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

Amendment No. 7 

616 NE 4th Avenue 
Camas, WA 98607 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2BD7710C-81C9-4BC9-AA1F-B9E605F11952



Professional Services Agreement Amendment 7  Page 2 
WSP USA 

4. Counterparts.  Each individual executing this Agreement on behalf of the City and Consultant 
represents and warrants that such individual is duly authorized to execute and deliver this Agreement. 
This Agreement may be executed in any number of counter-parts, which counterparts shall collectively 
constitute the entire Agreement. 

 
 
DATED this ____________ day of ____________________, 20___. 
 
 
CITY OF CAMAS:     WSP USA: 
       Authorized Representative 
 
 
By:       By:        
 
 
Print Name:      Print Name:      
 
 
Title:       Title:       
 
 
       Date: __________________________________ 
 
 
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2BD7710C-81C9-4BC9-AA1F-B9E605F11952

4/14/2025

Alex Shannon

Sr. Vice President



Professional Services Agreement Amendment  Page A-1 
Exhibit A – Scope and Cost of Services 

EXHIBIT “A” 
AMENDED SCOPE AND COST OF SERVICES 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2BD7710C-81C9-4BC9-AA1F-B9E605F11952



 

WSP USA 
Suite 115 

1207 Washington Street 
Vancouver, WA 98660-3231 

+1 360-823-6100 
WSP.com 

11 March 2025 

Mr. Rob Charles 

Utilities Manager 

City of Camas 

1620 SE Eighth Avenue 

Camas, WA 98607 

 

Subject:  Well 6/14 Water Transmission Main – Scope Amendment No. 07 

 

Dear Mr. Charles: 

Thank you for the opportunity to present this amendment for WSP to provide design and 

permitting services for the Well 6/14 Water Transmission Main project. This amendment is 

necessary to update the west connection location, based on potholes provided by the city. Design 

documents will be updated based on utility pothole information received.  

PROJECT UNDERSTANDING 
The Amendment 5 contract, (dated 2 February 2024) included bid ready design documents based 

on geotechnical testing and analysis results and previously agreed upon connection locations. 

The following scope of work is for updating the western connection per potholes provided by the 

city. 

Additional work under this contract amendment will include updating the western connection 

design based on pothole information of nearby existing utilities, received from the City. A bid set 

package has been completed and sent to the city for review. Deliverables with the updated design 

will be submitted to the city in a second bid submittal package.  

 

OVERALL ASSUMPTIONS 
• Potholes of existing utilities near the new connection location will be provided by the city 

(Exhibit A).  

• Updates to the legal description are not required since the alignment extension is within City 

property.  

• Changes to the State Environmental Policy Act (SEPA), Critical Areas Assessment Report, 

and Geotechnical Report are not required. 

• Site plan review is not required based on Camas Municipal Code 18.18.020(A)(3) and (B)(3). 

• A landscape, tree, and vegetation plan is not required. 

• All work products will be provided in Microsoft Word or PDF format. 

• Deliverables for the design updates will be sent to the city under Bid Set Submittal 2.  

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2BD7710C-81C9-4BC9-AA1F-B9E605F11952



Mr. Rob Charles 

11 March 2025 

Page 2 

 

SCOPE OF SERVICES 
The following is WSP’s proposed scope of work to address the items outlined above. 

Task 1. Project Management 
This task in our original scope and fee is supplemented to extend the time of performance for the 

project beyond September 2024 as previously described in Amendment 5. The new time of 

performance shall extend through July 2025. Project management work during the extended 

timeline includes additional invoicing, project updates, subconsultant management, and 

coordination. 

Task 5. Bid Set Submittal 

Task 5.1. Final Bid Set  
Finalize the plans, specifications, and cost estimate for bidding purposes to incorporate potholes 

of nearby utilities and any resulting western connection design changes. Incorporate review 

comments from the first Bid Set Submittal stage.  

Task 5 Assumptions 

• City to provide potholes of existing utilities (Exhibit B) with the following information: 

− Utility type 

− Pipe diameter 

− Pipe material 

− Measurement to top of pipe 

− Measurement to bottom of pipe 

− Coordinates of pothole 

− Notes as needed 

• Changes to design described in this amendment will be submitted to the City under Bid Set 

Submittal 2.  

• City to provide one-round of review comments. Review by the City assumed to be 5 business 

days.  

• WSP to pick up City comments and finalize deliverable documents within 14 business days 

from receipt of comments.  

Task 5 Deliverables 

• Final Bid Set Plans, Specifications and Cost Estimate in PDF Format 

 

SCHEDULE 
The schedule for these tasks is estimated to extend through July 2025 for design and permitting. 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2BD7710C-81C9-4BC9-AA1F-B9E605F11952



Mr. Rob Charles 

11 March 2025 

Page 3 

 

FEE ESTIMATE 
We propose a not-to-exceed budget of $15,432.72. This fee will be accrued on a time-and-

materials basis. If you agree with this proposal, please incorporate this scope of work into the 

City’s contracting documentation. A fee breakdown by task is provided below: 

 

 

Task 1 $6,481.28 

Task 5 $8,951.44 

TOTAL $15,432.72 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to provide this amendment and we look forward to working with 

you. If you have any questions or comments about this proposal, please contact me at 503-780-

9542 and robert.willis@wsp.com or Sarah Merrill at 503-417-9362 and Sarah.Merrill@wsp.com. 

Sincerely, 

 

          
 

Robert F. Willis, PE, PLS     Sarah Merrill, PE 

Vice President       Lead Consultant

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2BD7710C-81C9-4BC9-AA1F-B9E605F11952

mailto:robert.willis@wsp.com
mailto:Sarah.Merrill@wsp.com


Mr. Rob Charles 

11 March 2025 

Page 4 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EXHIBIT A 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2BD7710C-81C9-4BC9-AA1F-B9E605F11952



Mr. Rob Charles 

11 March 2025 

Page 5 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2BD7710C-81C9-4BC9-AA1F-B9E605F11952



Professional Services Agreement Amendment Page C-1 
Exhibit B – Consultant Billing Rates 

EXHIBIT “B” 
CONSULTANT BILLING RATES 

Exhibit “B” is unchanged from Original/Previous Contract. 

Docusign Envelope ID: 2BD7710C-81C9-4BC9-AA1F-B9E605F11952


	Professional Services Agreement AMENDMENT 7
	EXHIBIT “A”
	AMENDED SCOPE AND COST OF SERVICES
	EXHIBIT “B”
	CONSULTANT BILLING RATES

	Amend07_wsp_3.11.2025 final

